interest rates. The Company manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate loans and borrowings, wherever
possible.

Company's exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of each reporting period is as under:

b) a) Exposure in foreign currency -Hedged The Company has no hedged foreign currecy exposure at the end of the relavant period.

c) Exposure in foreign currency - unhedged

( respective foreign currencies in lacs)
Currency 31st March, 2021 31st March, 2020

Receivables

USD 203.77 25.90

EURO 11.97 6.63

Payables

USD 21.09 315.66

EURO 1.44 2.01
AED 12.86   -

Loans to overseas subsidiaries

USD 17.04   16.00

d) Foreign currency sensitivity

95

The Company is mainly exposed to changes in USD and EURO. The below table demostrates the sentivity to a 5% increase or decrease in the USD and
EURO against INR, with all other variables held constant. The sensitivity analysis is prepared on the the net unhedged exposure of the Company as at
reporting date. 5% reprents management's assessment of reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rate.

( Indian ` in lacs )

 Particulars  Currency  Change in rate  Effect on profit
before tax

31 March 2021 USD +5% 729.98

USD -5%   (729.98)

31 March 2020 USD +5%   (1,034.81)

USD -5%   1,034.81

31 March 2021 EURO +5% 45.17

EURO -5%   (45.17)

31 March 2020 EURO +5% 19.12
EURO -5%   (19.12)

Note 32

Capital management

For the purpose of the Company’s capital management, capital includes issued capital and all other equity reserves attributable to the equity
shareholders of the Company. The primary objective of the Company when managing capital is to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern
and to maintain an optimal capital structure so as to maximize shareholder value.
The Company's capital management objective is to maximise the total shareholder returns by optimising cost of capital through flexible capital structure
that supports growth. Further, the Company attempts to ensure optimal credit risk profile to maintain/enhance credit rating.

[…]

all other variables held constant, the Group's profit before tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

(Indian ` in lacs)

 Particulars  Increase/decrease in
basis points

 Effect of profit before
tax

31st March, 2021 +100 663.24
-100 (663.24)

31st March, 2020 +100 440.66
-100 (440.66)

Group's exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of each reporting period is as under:

c) Exposure in foreign currency - unhedged

(respective foreign currencies in lacs)

Currency 31st March 2021 31st March 2020

Receivables

USD 914.79 91.54

EURO 11.99 16.25

AED 0.06 -

GBP 0.06 0.06

Payables

USD 88.94 331.98

EURO 3.34 7.01

AED 13.16   1.79

GBP   0.01 -

Loan given to joint ventures/associates

RO 18.70 17.23
USD - 53.96

d) Foreign currency sensitivity
The Company is mainly exposed to changes in USD and EURO. The below table demostrates the sentivity to a 5% increase or decrease in the USD
and EURO against INR, with all other variables held constant. The sentivity analysis is prepared on the the net unhedged exposure of the Company
as at reporting date. 5% reprents management's assessment of reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rate.

(Indian ` in lacs)

 Particulars  Currency  Change in rate  Effect on profit
before tax

March 31, 2021 USD +5% 3,018.48

USD -5%   (3,018.48)

March 31, 2020 USD +5%  (704.89)

USD -5%   704.89

March 31, 2021 EURO +5%   37.11

EURO -5%   (37.11)

March 31, 2020 EURO +5%   38.25

EURO -5%   (38.25)

141

Note 34

Capital management

For the purpose of the Group’s capital management, capital includes issued capital and all other equity reserves attributable to the equity shareholders
of the Group. The primary objective of the Group when managing capital is to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern and to maintain an
optimal capital structure so as to maximize shareholder value.
The Group's capital management objective is to maximise the total shareholder returns by optimising cost of capital through flexible capital structure
that supports growth. Further, the Group attempts to ensure optimal credit risk profile to maintain/enhance credit rating.